determination to the above extent. Point for determination No. 5 : Findings with
reasons :-

32. After complete and full appreciation of the evidence, this Court finds that
appellants have partly succeeded to prove their case, thus, appellants are

ordered to pay Rs. 38,000/- (Rupees thirty eight thousand only) jointly and severely
to the respondent. They shall also pay him interest at the rate of

9% per annum from the date of presentation of plaint i.e. 16-2-1996 till realization of
said amount.

33. The impugned judgment and decree of the trial Court are affirmed to the above